# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ——————— BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD ——————

AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES, INC., Petitioner

v.

EQUIL IP HOLDINGS LLC, Patent Owner

Case IPR2023-00330 U.S. Patent No. 8,495,242

PATENT OWNER PRELIMINARY RESPONSE UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.107(a)

Mail Stop "PATENT BOARD"

Patent Trial and Appeal Board U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450



## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION			
II.	THE	'242 PATENT	3	
	A.	Background	3	
	B.	Overview	5	
	C.	Person of Ordinary Skill in the Art (POSITA)	8	
	D.	Claim Construction	8	
III.	SAMANIEGO, THE PRIMARY REFERENCE IN THREE OF FOUR GROUNDS, IS NOT PRIOR ART TO CHALLENGED CLAIM 9		8	
	A.	Patent Owner filed a petition to correct inventorship of the '009 patent, and as corrected the '242 patent "share[s] at least one common inventor" with Samaniego's application.	10	
	B.	Claim 9 of the '242 patent is supported by the '904 application and all intervening applications	13	
	C.	The other requirements of § 120 are also met	17	
	D.	Conclusion: Samaniego is not prior art.	17	
IV.	THE BOARD SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION TO DENY INSTITUTION.			
	A.	Applying <i>Chevron</i> and <i>Deeper</i> favors denying institution because three of the four Grounds rely on Samaniego, which is not prior art.	19	
	В.	Applying <i>Advanced Bionics</i> favors denying institution of Ground 1 because the Examiner considered the teachings of the asserted references during prosecution.	21	
		1. Part 1: Petitioner advances the same or substantially the same art that was previously presented to the Office	24	
		2. Part 2: Petitioner fails to identify material error in the Office's previous evaluation of the art and arguments	27	
V.	PETITIONER FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE A REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD CLAIM 9 WOULD HAVE BEEN OBVIOUS OVER			
		AND HUANG (GROUND 1)		
	A.	Overview of Tso	31	



		Case IPR2023-00330
		U.S. Patent No. 8,495,242
	B.	Petitioner fails to demonstrate that Tso discloses Element [9.b]32
	C.	Petitioner fails to demonstrate that Tso discloses Element [9.c]36
VI.	CONCLUSION	



## **PATENT OWNER'S EXHIBIT LIST**

Exhibit No.	Description
2001	Declaration of Dr. Mark T. Jones in Support of Patent Owner's Preliminary Response
2002	Curriculum Vitae of Dr. Mark T. Jones
2003	Petition Under 37 C.F.R. § 1.324(a) to Correct Inventorship in a Patent
2004	Intentionally Left Blank
2005	U.S. Patent No. 8,656,046 to Barger et al.
2006	U.S. Patent No. 6,964,009 to Samaniego et al.
2007	WO 98/43177 (International Publication of PCT/US98/05304) to Tso et al.
2008	Redline comparison of specifications of PCT/US98/05304 (Tso PCT) and U.S. Patent No. 6,421,733 (Tso)
2009	U.S. Patent No. 5,902,846 to Feret et al.
2010	First Amended Complaint for Patent Infringement, 22-677-RGA, Equil IP Holdings LLC v. Akamai Technologies, Inc.
2011	U.S. Patent No. 6,483,851 to Neogi



#### I. INTRODUCTION

The Board should deny institution of *inter partes* review of claim 9 of U.S. Patent No. 8,495,242 ("the '242 patent") because (1) Petitioner's primary reference in three of the four asserted grounds is not prior art and (2) combined discretionary considerations under Sections 314(a) and 325(d) strongly favor denying institution. Instituting review when three of Petitioner's four asserted grounds are facially deficient is a waste of the Board's and the parties' resources.

Petitioner's primary reference in three of its four grounds, Samaniego, is not prior art. Samaniego is the pre-issuance publication of an earlier application in the '242 patent's priority chain. Petitioner's argument that the '242 patent is not entitled to the earlier priority date is premised on a lack of overlapping inventors. Patent Owner, however, has petitioned for correction of inventorship of the priority application, which eliminates Petitioner's argument. Further, Patent Owner demonstrates herein that the requirements of 35 U.S.C. § 120, including that the priority applications provide the required § 112 support for the claim, are met.

Under Section 314(a), the Board should apply its informative Chevron/Deeper decisions and deny institution because three of Petitioner's four grounds are facially deficient, and Board precedent disfavors instituting review when the majority of the challenges fail to satisfy the threshold for institution. Section 325(d) and the precedential Advanced Bionics decision compound the case



# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

### **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

#### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

#### **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

